

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 19-840 AND NON-
EXECUTIVE-BRANCH RESPONDENTS IN NO. 19-1019**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

NANDAN M. JOSHI

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

May 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Congress indisputably chose to eliminate the individual mandate’s legal consequences while leaving the rest of the ACA intact..... 4

II. Congress’s choice definitively answers the question whether the individual mandate can be severed from the remainder of the ACA..... 5

A. This Court’s precedents require it to honor congressional intent in determining whether to sever invalid statutory provisions..... 6

B. Congress’s unambiguously expressed intent requires severance if the Court deems the individual mandate unconstitutional..... 9

C. None of the arguments against severance justifies disregard of Congress’s choice to decouple the rest of the ACA from the individual mandate by making the mandate legally inconsequential. 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	6, 7, 10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	6, 8
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	12
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	8
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	6, 7, 9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6

<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	11
--	----

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(a).....	4
§ 5000A(b)(1)	4
§ 5000A(b)(2)	4
§ 5000A(c)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2).....	11, 12
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	2, 10, 12, 13
